Tissue N & lignin content:  Root
maximum allowable C:N ratio lowered
slightly.  Root lignin content reduced.
Small amount of N fixation added to
make growth under no-fertilizer
conditions more realistic.

PRBMX(1,1) 55 50
FLIGNI(1,2) 0.26 0.06
FLIGNI(1,3) 0.26 0.13
SNFXMX(1) 0 0.005

Tissue death rates:  Death rate and
fall rate for shoots increased. Root
maturation rate increased, and turnover
rate of both juvenile and mature roots
increased.

FSDETH(3) 0.05 0.075
FALLRT 0.01 0.1
CMXTURN 0.12 0.3
RDRJ 0.4 0.72
RDRM 0.2 0.54

N conservation:  Increased
translocation of nitrogen from shoots to
roots during senescence.

CRPRTF(1) 0.15 0.43

*change in the PRDX(1) values also reflects a recent change in the DayCent model to simulate
atmospheric transmission losses of photosynthetically active radiation

 95

Table 3.4.  Sensitivity analysis

Parameter or
assumption Change

Change in
total

landscape
productivity

Change in
total landscape

GHG
mitigation

Baseline average landscape performance
   Yield = 6.90 Mg ha-1 year-1
   GHG mitigation = 1.29 Mg CO2eq ha-1 year-1

DayCent crop parameterization
Moisture sensitivity Switch to the curve associated

with the lowland ecotype  +59% +94%

Optimal temperature Increase PPDF(1) by 3 degrees -20% -31%
Productivity
potential

Decrease PRDX(1) value by 10% -9.4% -14%

Root death rates Decrease RDRJ and RDRM by
10% +0.0012% +0.14%

Site characterization
Land use history Assume a uniform cropped

history rather than a mix of
cropped & grazed (82)

+0.060% +31%

Climate Assume the NARR weather for
Hugoton for the entire 7-county
study area

-9.0% 11%

Agronomic management
Fertilizer date

Assume fertilizer application one
month earlier -0.030% -0.70%

Tillage intensity Switch to no-till crop
establishment

-0.032% -0.60%

 96

Figure 3.1.  Map of all switchgrass field trial sites included in the full model parameterization
and validation dataset prior to ecotype/latitude filtering.  Ring size indicates the number of

experimental treatments (e.g., different ecotypes or nitrogen fertilizer application rates)
conducted at that site, and color represents the types of data available.  The 7-county case study

area is highlighted in pink, with a star designating the biorefinery location.

 97

Figure 3.2.  Parameterization and validation results:  (a) modeled-versus-measured switchgrass
biomass yield fits for lowland ecotype within-sample (‘Low-param’, r=0.10, root mean square